

Publication Date: July 18, 2006 **Chile—Press Release**

Codelco 'A+' Local Currency Rating Is Placed On CreditWatch Negative

Primary Credit Analyst: Sergio Fuentes, Buenos Aires (54) 114-891-2131; sergio_fuentes@standardandpoors.com Secondary Credit Analyst: Pablo Lutereau, Buenos Aires (54) 114-891-2125; pablo_lutereau@standardandpoors.com

BUENOS AIRES (Standard & Poor's) July 18, 2006--Standard & Poor's Ratings Services said today that it placed its 'A+' local currency rating on Chile-based copper producer Corporación Nacional del Cobre de Chile (Codelco) on CreditWatch with negative implications, reflecting the ongoing deterioration of the company's stand-alone financial risk profile.

At the same time, Standard & Poor's affirmed its 'A' foreign currency rating with a stable outlook on Codelco, mainly reflecting the company's strong business risk profile and its 100% ownership and strategic importance for the Republic of Chile (foreign currency A/Stable/A-1; local currency AA/Stable/A-1+). The foreign currency rating on Codelco is not higher than that on the sovereign, reflecting our expectation that the government of Chile is highly likely to interfere with Codelco's ability to service its debt under a sovereign default scenario.

The CreditWatch action on the local currency rating indicates that the rating could be lowered or affirmed.

"If lowered, we expect it would be by one notch to 'A', at which point it would be equal to the foreign currency rating," said Standard & Poor's credit analyst Sergio Fuentes. "Specific government support actions in the very short term, such as reducing the dividend payout ratio or moderating the expansion strategy, will likely be necessary to maintain the local currency corporate credit rating at current levels," said Mr. Fuentes.

Codelco's stand-alone financial risk profile has been gradually deteriorating, mainly since fiscal 2002, as a result of its aggressive and growing debt levels deriving from the combination of its high capital expenditures and dividend payments. This has been in spite of its high cash flow generation deriving from the strong increase in copper prices since 2004.

The ratings on Codelco reflect the company's strong market position as the world's largest integrated copper mining company with ample high-grade copper ore reserves, its highly competitive cost structure on a global basis, and its direct ownership by and strategic importance to its 100% shareholder, the Republic of Chile.

These strengths are partly balanced by the inherent cyclicality of the industry, which results in volatile copper prices and cash flow generation; a lack of geographic diversification on the production side, with all operations located in Chile; and the high tax and dividend burden imposed by the Chilean government.

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect, Standard & Poor's Web-based credit analysis system, at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings referenced herein can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; under Credit Ratings in the left navigation bar, select Find a Rating, then Credit Ratings Search.

Published by Standard & Poor's, a Division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Executive offices: 1221 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10020. Editorial offices: 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041. Subscriber services: (1) 212-438-7280. Copyright 2006 by The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Reproduction in whole or in part prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. Information has been obtained by Standard & Poor's from sources believed to be reliable. However, because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by our sources, Standard & Poor's or others, Standard & Poor's does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or the result obtained from the use of such information. Ratings are statements of opinion, not statements of fact or recommendations to buy, hold, or sell any securities.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services ("Ratings Services") are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. Ratings are statements of opinion, not statements of fact or recommendations to buy, hold, or sell any securities. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

The McGraw-Hill Companies